

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF OF UDHAGAMANDALAM**

Present: **Thiru. L.PRAKASH., B.Sc., B.L.,**  
DISTRICT MUNSIF, UDHAGAMANDALAM.

**Tuesday, the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April 2026**

**I.A. No. 07 of 2026**  
**in**  
**O.S. No. 82 of 2015**  
(C.N.R. No. TNNS030 - 00108 – 2015)

Depo Chandran @ Chandran,  
S/o. late T. Range Gowder,  
Aged about 71 years,  
Residing at "Lambsknow Cottage",  
Door No. 13, Garden Road, Ootacamund,  
The Nilgiris.

... Petitioner/Defendant No. 7

/VS/

1. B. Deguramma,  
W/o. B.L. Raman,  
A Hindu, aged about 59 years,  
Residing at D. No. 81/C, Kil-Kodappamund,  
Ootacamund, The Nilgiris.

... Respondent/Plaintiff

2. K.P. Raju (Since Deceased),  
S/o. K. Pappanna Gowder,  
3. R. Pradeep Kumar  
S/o. K.P. Raju,  
Residing at 81/A, Kil-Kodappamund,  
Stone House, Ootacamund, The Nilgiris.

4. Renuga,

W/o. late K.P. Raju,  
Aged about 62 years,  
Residing at 81/A, Kil-Kodappamund,  
Stone House, Ootacamund, The Nilgiris.

5. R. Bharathi,  
D/o. late K.P. Raju, and W/o. Rajan,  
Aged about 42 years,  
Residing at D. No. 42, Jegimasthry Line,  
Finger Post, Ootacamund, The Nilgiris.

6. R. Anitha,  
D/o. late K.P. Raju, and W/o. Ravichandran,  
Aged about 40 years,  
Residing at 9-C, Butfire Road, Finger Post,  
Ootacamund, The Nilgiris.

7. R. Aswini,  
D/o. late K.P. Raju, and W/o. Santhosh,  
Aged about 38 years,  
Residing at 514/1 Wats Gate, Combai Post,  
Ootacamund.

8. Sruthi,  
W/o. late R. Pradeep Kumar,  
A Hindu, aged about 35 years,  
Residing at 81/A, Kil-Kodappamund,  
Stone House, Ootacamund.

9. Deepika,  
D/o. late R. Pradeep Kumar,  
A Hindu, aged about 9 years,  
Residing at 81/A, Kil-Kodappamund,  
Stone House, Ootacamund.

... Respondents/Defendants

***By petition dated 08.04.2026 Under Order VII Rule 14(3) of the Code of***

***Civil Procedure, the petitionr/defendnat No. 7 prays to grant leave to produce the documents mentioned in the petition and to receive the same in his behalf and mark the same in the above case.***

This petition came on 16.04.2026 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr. P. Rangasamy, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Defendant No. 7 and of Mr. C. Yesuraj, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent/Plaintiff and Mr. H. Bheemaraj, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents/Defendants No. 3 to 6, 8 and 9, upon considering the case records carefully, this court passes the following:

**FINAL ORDER**

*Cost paid, memo filed, this petition is allowed.*

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April 2026.

**District Munsif,  
Udhagamandalam.**

Final Order:

**I.A. No. 07/2026  
in  
O.S. No. 82/2015**

Date: **21.04.2026**

**District Munsif Court,  
Udhagamandalam.**